FILED

2006 APR -4 P 2:26

SECRETARY OF STATE

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2006

# ENROLLED

# House Bill No. 4386

(By Delegate Morgan)

Passed March 10, 2006

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

H3 4386 C

## FILED

2006 APR -4 P 2:26

CEFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

## H. B. 4386

(BY DELEGATE MORGAN)

[Passed March 10, 2006, in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section §15-2-24a, relating to ratifying the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated §15-2-24a, to read as follows:

#### **ARTICLE 2. WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE.**

## §15-2-24a. National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact.

- 1 The Legislature of West Virginia approves and ratifies the
- 2 National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact, 42 U.S.C.
- 3 §14616, as it existed on the first day of January, two thousand
- 4 six, and the compact shall remain in effect in this state until the
- 5 Legislature renounces the compact by statute. The Superinten-
- 6 dent of the West Virginia State Police shall execute, administer,
- 7 and implement the compact on behalf of the state, and may

Enr. H. B. 4386]

č

2100

2

8 adopt necessary rules, regulations, and procedures for the

9 national exchange of criminal history records for noncriminal

10 records purposes. Ratification of the compact does not affect

11 the obligations and responsibilities of the State Police criminal

12 records section regarding the dissemination of criminal history

13 records within West Virginia.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Drugy h. K.

Clerk of the House of Delegates

male President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within \ this the 2006. day of Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

MAR 2 2 2006

Time 3:35

.